## CHAPTER CXXXIV.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DULUTH TO ORGANIZE A FIRE DEPARTMENT AND ESTABLISH FIRE LIMITS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the city council of the city of Duluth be and they are hereby authorized to provide by ordinance for the establishment of a fire department in said city and to prescribe fire limits, and that for the payment of the salaries of the engineers and other employees of said fire department the council may in their discretion set off and establish a separate fund.

SEC. 2. The ordinances of the said city council heretofore passed

establishing fire limits in said city are hereby legalized.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 28, 1874.

## CHAPTER CXXXV.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF HENNEPIN COUNTY TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR THE IMPROVEMENT OF NAVIGATION ON SIX MILE CREEK.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The board of county commissioners of Hennepin county are hereby authorized and empowered to appropriate one thousand dollars out of any money in the county treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose of streightening and widening Six Mile Creek, in the town of Minnetrista, from a point at or near a bridge known as six mile creek bridge to the mouth of said creek, so that it shall be navigable at low water stage for steamboats drawing three and one half feet of water.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 9, 1874.

## CHAPTER CXXXVI.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF HENNEPIN COUNTY TO PROCURE AN OFFICE FOR THE USE OF THE PROBATE COURT OF SAID COUNTY, AND FOR THE SAFE KEEPING OF THE RECORDS OF THE SAID COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section one of said act be amended by striking out all after the word "office" in the third line of said section.

SEC. 2. That section two of said act be amended by striking out all after the words "probate court," in next to last line of said section.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 9, 1874.

## CHAPTER CXXXVII.

AN ACT FIXING THE SALARIES TO BE PAID TO CERTAIN OFFICERS OF RAMSEY COUNTY THEREIN NAMED.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the clerk of the district court and court of common pleas, probate judge, sheriff, treasurer, auditor, register of deeds, and county attorney of Ramsey county, shall receive and be paid in monthly installments, out of the county treasury, upon the warrant[s] of the auditor of said county, severally as salary, the